CHAPTER 41-S. F. No. 104.

An Act to amend subdivision (a) of subdivision eighteen (18) of section one (1) of chapter four hundred five. (405) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota, of the year 1907, relating to the appropriation of money out of the fund heretofore appropriated and set apart out of the General Revenue Fund in the state treasury to aid in building, constructing and repairing bridges and highways in this state, and to apportion such money among the several counties of this state, and to provide for the places and manner in which the same shall be expended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Change of road and bridge appropriation for Crow Wing county.—Section 1. That subdivision (a) of subdivision eighteen (18) of section one (1) of chapter four hundred five (405) of the General Laws of the year 1907 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"18. Crow Wing county—(a) To be available for the fiscal year ending July 31st, 1908: two thousand six hundred dollars (\$2,600.00), of which one thousand five hundred (\$1,500.00) shall be placed to the credit of the general road and bridge fund of said Crow Wing county."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1909.

CHAPTER 42-S. F. No. 178.

An Act to amend the Revised Laws of 1905, section 3129. and to authorize certain fraternal societies to acquire, hold or dispose of property.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Certain fraternal societies authorized to hold or dispose of property.—Section 1. That the Revised Laws, 1905, section 3129 he and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"3129. Any subordinate lodge or encampment of Odd Fellows, any subordinate lodge of the Ancient Order of United Workmen, any subordinate lodge of Free and Accepted Masons, Grand Chapter of Royal Arch Masons, or Commandery of Knights Templars, any lodge of Ancient and Accepted Scottish Rites Masons of the Southern Jurisdiction, any subordinate lodge of Knights of Pythias, any state or county board of the Ancient Order of

42 |